SCHEDULE "C" BYLAW NO. 1977

WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY - SCHEDULE OF FEES

Description	Measure	Rates (\$CDN)*	Notes
Entrance	Per	\$ 5.00	1
	entrance		
Unsorted Waste (Household or commercial waste, not	Per tonne	114.00	2
requiring special handling)			
Batteries	Per item	No Charge	3
Automotive - Recycling (oil, oil containers, oil filters,	N/A	No Charge	3
antifreeze, solvent)			
Compostable materials	N/A	No Charge	3
Clean Soil	N/A	No Charge	3
Hydrocarbon Soils	Per tonne	230.00	4
Asbestos	Per tonne	600.00	4
Small Carcasses – 90 kg. or less (less than 200 lbs.)	Each	20.00	
Large Carcasses – 91 kg. or more (more than 200 lbs.)	Each	40.00	
White Goods (Appliances such as refrigerators,	Per	30.00	
freezers, air conditioners or stoves)	appliance		
Sorted Industrial Recyclables (Clean metal, masonry,	Per tonne	15.00	
brick, asphalt, concrete, trees, shrubs, un-painted wood)			
Big Blue Bin Recyclables - City residential	Per item	No Charge	1
Big Blue Bin Recyclables - Commercial	Per tonne	90.00	
Tires			
Passenger Car/Light Truck – 8" to 30" Rim	Per tire	9.00	
Medium Truck – 15" to 24.5" Rim	Per tire	18.00	
Agriculture – 24" to 54" Rim	Per tire	30.00	
Off Road Category 1	Per tire	67.50	
Off Road Category 2	Per tire	144.00	

* A 33% City discount will apply in the rates charged for disposal of waste produced within City limits. The discount will be applied to the bill when proof of City address where the waste was produced is presented. The following pieces of evidence that clearly identify the person and address responsible for the waste will be accepted at the scale: Valid Driver's License with street address; piece of government mail such as a tax notice or utility bill; or a signed declaration of the property owner stating the address where the waste originated.

Bylaw No. 1977 Page 2

NOTES:

 No City discount applies to the entrance fee. Entrance fees are in addition to those calculated for waste disposal. **EXCEPTION:** The entrance fee will be waived for residents of the City bringing in material solely for recycling and placement in the big blue bins.

- 2. A 100% surcharge will apply for unsorted waste loads containing large quantities of recyclable materials (cardboard, clean metal, wood, shrubs, etc.) contaminated with garbage. The penalty rate is \$228.00 per tonne with a minimum charge of \$500.00.
- **3.** Entrance fee will be waived only if the load strictly contains those items classified as "no charge" (compostable materials, clean soil, batteries, and automotive).
- **4.** Special arrangements must be made with the City in advance of transporting asbestos and hydrocarbons to the Waste Management Facility. See the City policy for disposing of asbestos and hydrocarbons before delivery.

Disposal of waste in the City of North Battleford is subject to provincial regulations for operating a waste disposal ground.

The City reserves the right to ban any firm from bringing solid waste into the Waste Management Facility if determined the firm continually brings in large quantities of recyclable material for disposal. A large quantity of recyclable material is defined as that which constitutes at minimum 10% of the load brought to the Waste Management Facility for disposal.

The allowance of discounts, waiving of fees, surcharging, etc. will be at the sole discretion of the City-employed Waste Management Facility operator.